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CERTIFIED HAIL 

Dear Applicant :  

We have considered your app l i c a t l qn  for recognf tion of exemption from federal 
incone t a x  under s e c t i o n  501fc) ( 3 )  of t h e  I n t e r n a l  Revanue Code. 

The da ta  s u b a i t t e d  ind ica te s  t h a t  you viere organized i n  ******* *****  and t h a t  
your Cons t i t u t i on  and Laws is  your organizatictnal document. This document, 
hoae?er, has not been proper ly  d a t e d  o r  signed by a,t l e a l t  t w o  p r i n c i p a l  
of f i c r r s  of the  o rgan i za t i on .  Your s t a t e d  purruse i s  t o  ca r ry  ou t ,  on a local 
bas i s ,  t h e  objecti ;-es of ****  ,  ***** ***** and **  **********  *********   
* * * * * * * ******** . You a re  an outgrowth o r  s p i n e f f .  of * * * *  ********** but  you 
c la im t o  be autonomous. 

Your act iq' i t ies  i nc lude  b r i n g i n g  r e t i r e d  union neimbers of ***** ******* ****** 
t o g e t h e r ,  r e i n t roduc ing  camaraderie, c o n v i v i a l i t y  and good f e l l o w s h i p  once 
enjoyed ahile employed i n  the g raph ic  communications indus t ry .  I n  a d d i t i o n  t o  
your  social a c t i v i t i e s ,  ycur main objective w i l l  be to provide your membership 
vith a s s i s t a n c e  i n  t ime of s ickness ,  crisis or  any o the r  n e e d ;  P f u t u r e  goal 
includes a s s i s t i n g  t h e  cornuni ty  v i t h  euents  t h a ~ t  t h e  o rgan iza t ion  f e a l  will 
be i n  tho bes t  i n t e r e s t  of i t s  c i t i z e n s .  

Your Cons t i tu t ion  and L a w s  do not  provide t h a t  t h e  organizat ion i s  organized 
exclusivelg for s e c t i o n  501 i c )  ( 3 )  purposes nor does i t  c o n t a i n  any l i m i t a t i o n s  
concerning b e n e f i t s  paid  t o  p r i va t e  i n d i v i d u a l s .  I n  add i t i on ,  t h e  
C o n s t i t u t i c u  and Laws does not contain  a p rov i s i on  for t h e  d i s t r i b u t i o n  of 
assets i n  t b e  event  t h e  o rgaa i za t i on  d i sso lves .  

Your income is  der ived  from membership dues ,  assessments  and some future 
t 8 n d r a i s e r .  

E x ~ e n d i t u r e s  t o  date have been for postage, c o r r r s p o n 2 ~ n c s  and r e p a s t s .  

Sec t ion  501(c) (31  of t h e  Internal Revenue Code prcoides f o r  the exemption from 
federal income taxes  of o rgan i za t i ons  organized and operated exc lus ive ly  for 
c h a r i t a b l e ,  s c i e n t i f i c ,  o r  educa t iona l  purposes, no p a r t  of t h e  n e t  ea rn ings  
of which inures to  t he  b e n e f i t  of any p r i v a t e  shareholder  or i nd iv idua l .  
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S e c t i o n  1.501 ic) ( 3 )  -1 {a)  (11 of the Income Tax Regulations provides t h a t  i n  
order to be exempt as an orgaoization described i n  section 5Olfc)/3), 
an organization must be both organized and operated exclusively for o n e  or 
more of the purposes specifieff in such section. If an organization f a i l s  t o  
met e i ther  the organizational test oi- cperation81 test, it is not exempt. 

Section 1.501 ic! (3 )  -1 fc)  (1) of the  Iacome Tax Regulations provides t h a t  an 
organization n i l l  be regarded as "operated exclusively" for one or more exempt 
purposes only if it engages primarily in ac t iv i t i e s  which accomplish ona or 
Pore of such exempt purposes specif ied i n  sect ion 501 i c )  ( 3 )  . An organization 
nill not be so regarded i f  more than an insubstantial part of i t s  a c t i v i t i e s  
i s  not i n  furtherance of an exempt purpose. 

.%a org -4zation is not operated exclnsizlely for one or more exempt purposes i f  
its net earnings inure in whole or in part to the  benef i t  of pr ivate  
shareholders or individuals.  

Section 1 . S O 1  (a)  -1 Ic) of t h e  Income Tax Regulations def ines  a private 
shareholdor or individual as persons h a v i c ~  a parsonal and private interest  in 
t b e  activities of the  organization- 

In Better Business Bureau 7. U. S . ,  326 U.S. 279, the Supreme Court stated 
that the presence of even a single? non-cxenpt purpose, i f  more than 
insubstantial in nature, v i l l  dsfsat  exemption under saction 501(c) ( 3 !  of the 
Internal Revenue Code, regardless of the importance of the truly exempt 
purpose. 

Revenue Ruling 63-'90, C-B. 1963-2 ,  212,  provides that an organization not 
operated undsr the lodge system, which n a i ~ t a i n s  a social club for members and 
a l s o  provides sick and death benefits for members and their  Senef iciaries , 
does not qual i fy  for exmption from federal income tax either as a social club 
under Internal Revenue Code s e c t i o n s  501(c117), a c iv i c  league under section 
5Ol(c)(d), or a fraternal beneficiary society under sec t ion  501(c}  ( 8 ) .  

On the  basis  of the information provided, we have concluded that you do not 
qual i fy  tor tax-exempt status as an organization described i n  section 
501 { c )  (31, 501{c1 441, 501!c) t7 ) .  or 501(c! (81 of the Internal Revenue Code 
because : 

a. You do not meet the organizational or operational test of section 
501(c) ( 3 )  since your Constitution and Itavs do not provide that the 
oxgr~aization is organized for sec t ion  501(cf 13) purposas; it does not 
c q t a i n  any li~itatioas concarnfng benefits p a i d  to private individuals; 
I,t' docs not contain a provision f o r  the distribution of asseta in the 
event of d i s s o l u t i o n .  Furthermore, your present objective includes 
providing assistance which inures to the benef i t  of private %ndividuals- 
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b .  You d e  not meet the opera t iona l  t e s t s  d t h i n  sections 501(cl ( 4 ) .  
501 fc) (71, or 501(cf ( 8 )  as provided w i t h  R.evenue Ruling 63-190, C . B .  
3953-2, 212. 

Pherafote ,  you are not  organized anC -.~erated exclusiwely for charitable 
purposes under section 501 fc) 4 3 )  of the Internal Rovanue Code - 
Contributions to your organization are sot  deduct ib le  under Internal  Revenue 
Coda s2ction 171). You are required to f i l e  federal i tcome tax returns on Form 
1120, Also, the appropriate S t a t e  official h l l  be n o t i f i e d  of t h i s  action in 
accordance with section 6104fc) of the Internal Revexlua Code. 

If yott do not agree s l i th  our determination,  you may request considezation of 
this matter by the Office of Regional Director of A p p e a l s -  To d o  t h i s  you 
sbould f i l e  2 atitten appeal as explained i n  t h e  enclosed Bublication 892. 
Your appeal should give the facts, law, an$ any other informatioa t o  support 
your position. If you want a haaring,  please request i t  when y3r.r f i l e  your 
appeal and you will be contacted t o  arrangs a date. The bearing-,may be h e l d  
a t  the  r e g i o n a l  off ice ,  or, i f  you request, at any mutually convoniexlt 
district office. If you h - i l l  be represented b y  someone aho is not ons of your 
p r i n c i p a l  officers, t h a t  psrson v i l l  need to  f i l e  a pewur of attorney or tax 
itxforsaticn authorization with u s .  

If you do not appeal Chis d e t e r ~ l i n a t i o n  w i t h i n  30 d a y s  from t h e  date of t b i s  
Letter, as exp ia ined  in Publication 892, this l e t t e r  w l l l  become our f inal  
d e t e r c i n a t i o n  on t h i s  matter and a copy of t h i s  lettor w i l l  ,be sent  to the 
appropriate S ta te  officials i n  accordance w i t h  sect ion 6104(e) of the Internal 
Reyenu8 Code. Furthar, i f  you do not appeal t h i s  determination vitain the 
time provided, i t  4 1 1  be considered by tha  Internai  Resenue Sorrics as  a 
f a i l u r e  to exhaust available  administrative remedies.  Section 7328ibf 12) of 
the  C u d 8  provides, i:! part,  t h a t ,  "A declaratory jadgrnent o r  t iecres  under tb i s  
sect ien s9alP not be issued i n  any proceeding unless the Tax Court, the Claims 
Court, or t h e  district court; of t h e  United Sf s t e s  for the D i s t r i c t  of Columbia 
deternines t h a t  the organization involved has zxhauated a h i n i s t r a t i v e  
remedies e r ~ a i l a 3 l e  to i t  within the  Internal Revenue Service." 

Dis tr i c t  Direatox 

BztcXosure: RibLication 892 

ce: State Attorney General **** 
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